

2015-5148

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

DEBRA JONES, as personal representative of the Estate of Todd R. Murray,
deceased, for and on behalf of the heirs of Todd R. Murray,
ARDEN C. POST, individually and as the natural parents of Todd R. Murray,
UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE UINTAH AND OURAY RESERVATION,
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
in Case No. 1:13-cv-0227, Judge Marilyn Blank Horn*

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Frances C. Bassett
FREDERICKS PEBBLES & MORGAN LLP
1900 Plaza Drive
Louisville, Colorado 80027
Telephone: (303) 673-9600

Matthew J. Kelly
FREDERICKS PEBBLES & MORGAN LLP
400 9th Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: (202) 450-4887

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

April 25, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF THE REPLY	1
INTRODUCTION	1
RESPONSE TO STATEMENTS IN THE DEFENDANT’S BRIEF	5
LEGAL ARGUMENT	8
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE COURT OF CLAIMS’ DISMISSAL BASED ON COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL	8
A. The .380 Firearm	10
B. Detective Norton’s Firearm.....	11
C. Critical Evidence	12
D. Ashley Valley Medical Center	13
E. Blackburn Mortuary	14
F. Office of Medical Examiner.....	15
G. Trace Evidence	16
i. Issue Preclusion Is Not Legally Required Or Justified Under The Circumstances Of This Case	17
ii. Application Of Issue Preclusion Here Would Be Manifestly Unjust And Contrary To Public Policy	21
II. FEDERAL COURTS CANNOT JUDICIALLY REWRITE THE 1868 UTE TREATY TO REPLACE THE WORDS “ANY WRONG” WITH THE PHRASE “ANY AFFIRMATIVE CRIMINAL ACT”	23
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Badaracco v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984).....	26
<i>Blonder-Tongue Lab., Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Foundation</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971).....	22
<i>Butler v. Stover Bros. Trucking Co.</i> , 546 F.2d 544 (7th Cir. 1977)	24
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	27
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Commodity Portfolio Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 713 F.2d 1477 (10th Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Andrus</i> , 77 F.R.D. 448 (D.D.C. 1978).....	23, 24
<i>Ex parte Kan-gi-shun-ca</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883).....	27
<i>Friends for All Children, Inc. v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 180 (D.D.C. 1984).....	5
<i>Garreaux v. United States</i> , 77 Fed. Cl. 726 (2007)	27
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 93 Fed. Cl. 193 (2010)	27
<i>Jones v. Norton</i> , 2:09-cv-730-TC, 2014 WL 90569	5
<i>Kinnear-Weed Corp. v. Humble Oil & Refining Corp.</i> , 403 F.2d 437 (5th Cir. 1968)	23
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010).....	25

Moch v. East Baton Rouge Parish School Bd.,
548 F.2d 594 (5th Cir. 1977)22

Montana v. United States,
440 U.S. 147 (1979).....6

Mosaid Technologies Inc. v. Samsung Electronics Co.,
348 F. Supp. 2d 332 (D.N.J. 2004)4

Spilder v. Hankin,
188 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1951).....24

Tipler v. E.I. DuPont deNemours & Co.,
443 F.2d 125 (6th Cir. 1971) 1, 24

United States v. Felter,
752 F.2d 1505 (10th Cir. 1985)2

United States v. LaFatch,
565 F.2d 81 (6th Cir. 1977)24

United States v. Pueblo of Taos,
515 F.2d 1404 (Fed. Cir. 1975).....6

United States v. Rutherford,
442 U.S. 544 (1979).....26

United States v. Thirty-Seven (37) Photographs,
402 U.S. 363 (1971).....25

West v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,
167 F.3d 776 (2d Cir. 1999).....3

Constitution Provisions, Statutes and Treaties

U.S. Const. amend 4.....20

U.S. Const. amed 14.....20

18 U.S.C. § 1151.....2

18 U.S.C. § 1152.....2

28 U.S.C. § 516.....	28
25 U.S.C. §§ 11321-1326	2
UTAH CODE ANN. § 26-4-13(1).....	16
UTAH CODE ANN. §63G-7-402	11
Ute Treatie of 1863	20, 26
Ute Treaty of 1868	1, 20, 26, 27, 28

Other Authorities

1B J. Moore, Federal Practice, P O.405(11) (1974)	2
JAMIE D. GORELICK, STEPHEN MARZEN, LAWRENCE SOLUM, <u>DESTRUCTION OF EVIDENCE</u> , (1989).....	4
Record documents from <i>Jones v. Norton</i>, No. 2:09-cv-00730, U. S. District Court for the District of Utah...	3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 29 (1982)	20
Restatement (Second) of Judgments, Section 29.....	18
Robert B. Sykes & James W. McConkle, <i>Spoliation in Utah—A Problem in Search of a Remedy</i> , Utah B.J., March 2, 2004	23
